
1992 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 7, 1992 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   St Paul Acad&Summit      89    1    5   11   34   38   41   42   17:33.8    1:52.4 
  2   HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld   168    9   15   20   56   68   69   76   18:11.2    1:20.9 
  3   Delano                  173    6   21   22   54   70   87  110   18:12.1    1:34.8 
  4   Paynesville Area        175    2   28   35   52   58   89  108   18:10.4    1:40.6 
  5   Saint Cloud Cathedral   180    4   26   40   47   63   66   84   18:11.4    1:36.2 
  6   Sartell                 181    3   30   31   36   81   91  100   18:12.8    2:01.6 
  7   Fairmont                184    8   10   29   49   88   96  101   18:14.3    1:48.0 
 8*   Mesabi East             188   19   25   45   46   53   55   99   18:19.1      44.4 
 9*   Stewartville            188    7   23   32   62   64   78   93   18:17.2    1:18.9 
 10   Canby/Minneota          230   12   16   51   57   94  106  112   18:29.6    1:44.0 
 11   Elgin-Melville          250   14   37   44   72   83  102  111   18:32.7    1:25.2 
 12   Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem   253   13   39   50   65   86  104  105   18:33.2    1:29.4 
 13   New London-Spicer       265   17   33   67   73   75  103  109   18:36.6    1:08.8 
 14   East Grand Forks        280   18   24   77   79   82   85   90   18:41.4    1:18.7 
 15   Marshall Schl Duluth    291   27   59   60   71   74   80   95   18:44.8      53.4 
 16   Park Rapids Area        341   43   48   61   92   97   98  107   18:56.7    1:09.7 
 
1. St. Paul Academy & SS  (Coach Chris Johnson) 
    1  Andy Cowgill, 12            16:24.1   
    5  Jens Strand, 12             17:15.8   
   11  Colin Rusch, 11             17:37.9   
   34  Ben Freyinger, 9            18:14.6   
   38  John Cosgriff, 12           18:16.5   
   41  Bill Fleming, 12            18:21.1   
   42  Sam West, 9                 18:21.9   
Time = 1:27:48.8     Places = 89 
 
2. Heron Lake-Okabena-Lakefield (Coach Les Knutson) 
    9  Harold Henning, 11          17:33.2   
   15  Pete Johnson, 11            17:50.7   
   20  Dominick Damm, 11           17:56.2   
   56  Dain Deutschman, 9          18:41.7   
   68  Derrick Damm, 9             18:54.1   
   69  Wade Horkey, 11             18:57.1   
   76  Aaron Carson, 12            19:02.3   
Time = 1:30:55.8     Places = 168 
 
3. Delano  (Coach Boak Wiesner) 
    6  Derick Podratz, 12          17:24.0   
   21  Greg Trochman, 10           17:56.8   
   22  Brian Fritz, 9              18:00.2   
   54  Chas McGovern, 12           18:40.6   
   70  Randy Nelson, 11            18:58.8   
   87  Mike Hegi, 10               19:17.6   
  110  Donavan Moore, 12           20:47.6   
Time = 1:31:00.2     Places = 173 
 
4. Paynesville Area  (Coach Darrel Carstens) 
    2  Joel Fenske, 11             17:03.2   
   28  Nick Haglund, 10            18:10.8   
   35  Ross Bowden, 12             18:15.1   
   52  Josh Weis, 12               18:39.2   
   58  Jason Meyer, 11             18:43.8   
   89  Steve Lieser, 11            19:21.1   
  108  Justin George, 10           20:12.0   
Time = 1:30:52.0     Places = 175 
 
5. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    4  Josh Brown, 11              17:14.0   
   26  Eric Barrett, 10            18:04.9   
   40  Stan Weinberger, 11         18:17.6   
   47  Adam Graves, 9              18:30.1   
   63  Gary Volkmuth, 12           18:50.1   
   66  Kevin Wyne, 12              18:52.4   
   84  Mike Rudolph, 10            19:13.7   
Time = 1:30:56.6     Places = 180 
 
6. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    3  Pat Hennes, 12              17:11.0   
   30  Pat Schulte, 10             18:12.0   
   31  Justin Brooks, 12           18:13.0   
   36  Roddy Bettenberg, 10        18:15.6   
   81  Brian Hoeschen, 12          19:12.6   
   91  Chris Pikus, 10             19:24.6   
  100  Eric Trenz, 10              19:35.5   
Time = 1:31:03.9     Places = 181 
 

7. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
    8  Jon Beebe, 11               17:32.6   
   10  Kelly Schroeder, 12         17:34.2   
   29  Ryan Shell, 10              18:11.5   
   49  Zach Strehlo, 12            18:32.4   
   88  David Flinck, 11            19:20.6   
   96  Brandon Struck, 11          19:33.3   
  101  Brandon Nasby, 11           19:39.7   
Time = 1:31:11.2     Places = 184 
 
8*. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
   19  Keith Hanson, 11            17:55.7   
   25  Matt Radtke, 10             18:04.2   
   45  Mike Nelson, 10             18:27.3   
   46  Leonard Radtke, 11          18:28.5   
   53  Shawn Lien, 12              18:40.0   
   55  Bryan Volner, 10            18:41.1   
   99  Ren Deneen, 11              19:35.0   
Time = 1:31:35.5     Places = 188 
 
9*. Stewartville  (Coach Bill Glomski) 
    7  Jason Owen, 9               17:31.7   
   23  Kelly Schrandt, 12          18:00.8   
   32  Sean Moen, 11               18:13.5   
   62  Christian Basballe, 12      18:49.2   
   64  Dave Weinhold, 11           18:50.6   
   78  Tyler Boehm, 11             19:06.3   
   93  Andy Cummings, 12           19:27.5   
Time = 1:31:25.8     Places = 188 
 
10. Canby/Minneota  (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
   12  Eric Dybsetter, 12          17:47.3   
   16  Jason Duis, 10              17:51.8   
   51  Tom Kern, 10                18:35.4   
   57  John Bruns, 9               18:42.1   
   94  Scott Vlaminck, 10          19:31.3   
  106  John Stone, 12              19:58.0   
  112  Mike Merrill, 10            21:15.9   
Time = 1:32:27.7     Places = 230 
 
11. Elgin-Millville  (Coach Verdon Hasleit) 
   14  Joe Simon, 11               17:48.0   
   37  Paul Stimets, 12            18:16.0   
   44  Bryce Wandrey, 10           18:26.0   
   72  Patrick Dick, 9             19:00.1   
   83  Joe Guenther, 11            19:13.2   
  102  Larry Sexton, 10            19:40.3   
  111  Jason Dick, 8               20:54.4   
Time = 1:32:43.2     Places = 250 
 
12. Lake Crystal Wellcome Memorial (Doug Burns) 
   13  Mike Amundson, 12           17:47.7   
   39  Jerrod Cornish, 12          18:17.0   
   50  P J. Roth, 12               18:33.1   
   65  Mike Atwill, 12             18:51.1   
   86  Greg Jongbloedt, 9          19:17.1   
  104  Matt Roesch, 10             19:45.3   
  105  Justin Davis, 9             19:55.3   
Time = 1:32:45.9     Places = 253 



13. New London-Spicer  (Coach Dean Urdahl) 
   17  Jason Peters, 11            17:53.2   
   33  Mike Nelson, 11             18:14.0   
   67  Scott Peterman, 12          18:53.2   
   73  Jeff Miller, 9              19:00.6   
   75  Josh Peters, 8              19:02.0   
  103  David Quale, 9              19:42.7   
  109  Scott Janssen, 9            20:20.1   
Time = 1:33:02.9     Places = 265 
 
14. East Grand Forks  (Coach Dave Hetland) 
   18  Phil Sheridan, 12           17:54.2   
   24  Adam Sheridan, 12           18:03.0   
   77  Jeremy Johnson, 10          19:05.4   
   79  Jason Rausdell, 12          19:11.5   
   82  Mike Monley, 12             19:12.9   
   85  Ben Skogerboe, 11           19:16.6   
   90  Scott Mooring, 12           19:23.9   
Time = 1:33:26.9     Places = 280 
 

15. Marshall School Duluth (Coach Glen Gilderman) 
   27  Austin Ramsland, 12         18:08.0   
   59  Dave Clark, 11              18:46.7   
   60  Steve Farrell, 12           18:48.1   
   71  Bill See, 11                18:59.5   
   74  Noah Garrison, 8            19:01.4   
   80  Tom Hon, 11                 19:12.1   
   95  Jarad Niemi, 10             19:32.7   
Time = 1:33:43.7     Places = 291 
 
16. Park Rapids Area  (Coach Dick Carpenter) 
   43  Chris Behrens, 12           18:24.2   
   48  Kenny Miller, 10            18:31.7   
   61  Sam Malm, 12                18:48.9   
   92  Mike Jacobson, 11           19:24.8   
   97  Nick Thelen, 9              19:33.8   
   98  Mike Anderson, 12           19:34.4   
  107  Andy Anderson, 12           20:08.2   
Time = 1:34:43.3     Places = 341 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Andy Cowgill, 12            16:24.1    St Paul Acad&Summit 
    2        Josh Metcalf, 11            16:56.4    Mount Lk/Buttrfld-Odn 
    3     2  Joel Fenske, 11             17:03.2    Paynesville Area 
    4     3  Pat Hennes, 12              17:11.0    Sartell 
    5     4  Josh Brown, 11              17:14.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
    6     5  Jens Strand, 12             17:15.8    St Paul Acad&Summit 
    7        Craig Sandbulte, 12         17:22.7    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
    8     6  Derick Podratz, 12          17:24.0    Delano 
    9        Cole Passe, 12              17:27.5    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   10     7  Jason Owen, 9               17:31.7    Stewartville 
   11     8  Jon Beebe, 11               17:32.6    Fairmont 
   12     9  Harold Henning, 11          17:33.2    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   13    10  Kelly Schroeder, 12         17:34.2    Fairmont 
   14        Patrick Pelham, 10              Minnehaha Academy 
   15        Cley Twigg, 12              17:36.0    Crosby-lronton 
   16    11  Colin Rusch, 11             17:37.9    St Paul Acad&Summit 
   17        Rob Engelhart, 11           17:38.6    DawsonBoydLacParleVal 
   18        Pete Gilman, 11             17:39.3    Byron 
   19        Nick Braseth, 12            17:42.5    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   20        Jake Hageman, 12            17:43.1    Deer Riv/Hill Cty/Nor 
   21    12  Eric Dybsetter, 12          17:47.3    Canby/Minneota 
   22    13  Mike Amundson, 12           17:47.7    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   23    14  Joe Simon, 11               17:48.0    Elgin-Melville 
   24        Steve Pasche, 12            17:49.4    Rush City 
   25    15  Pete Johnson, 11            17:50.7    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   26    16  Jason Duis, 10              17:51.8    Canby/Minneota 
   27    17  Jason Peters, 11            17:53.2    New London-Spicer 
   28    18  Phil Sheridan, 12           17:54.2    East Grand Forks 
   29        Sean Weis, 12               17:54.9    Foley 
   30    19  Keith Hanson, 11            17:55.7    Mesabi East 
   31    20  Dominick Damm, 11           17:56.2    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   32    21  Greg Trochman, 10           17:56.8    Delano 
   33        Mike Lauer, 11              17:59.0    Maccray, Clara City 
   34    22  Brian Fritz, 9              18:00.2    Delano 
   35    23  Kelly Schrandt, 12          18:00.8    Stewartville 
   36    24  Adam Sheridan, 12           18:03.0    East Grand Forks 
   37    25  Matt Radtke, 10             18:04.2    Mesabi East 
   38    26  Eric Barrett, 10            18:04.9    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   39    27  Austin Ramsland, 12         18:08.0    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   40    28  Nick Haglund, 10            18:10.8    Paynesville Area 
   41    29  Ryan Shell, 10              18:11.5    Fairmont 
   42    30  Pat Schulte, 10             18:12.0    Sartell 
   43    31  Justin Brooks, 12           18:13.0    Sartell 
   44    32  Sean Moen, 11               18:13.5    Stewartville 
   45    33  Mike Nelson, 11             18:14.0    New London-Spicer 
   46    34  Ben Freyinger, 9            18:14.6    St Paul Acad&Summit 
   47    35  Ross Bowden, 12             18:15.1    Paynesville Area 
   48    36  Roddy Bettenberg, 10        18:15.6    Sartell 
   49    37  Paul Stimets, 12            18:16.0    Elgin-Melville 
   50    38  John Cosgriff, 12           18:16.5    St Paul Acad&Summit 
   51    39  Jerrod Cornish, 12          18:17.0    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   52    40  Stan Weinberger, 11         18:17.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   53        Jon Lammi, 12               18:19.9    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   54    41  Bill Fleming, 12            18:21.1    St Paul Acad&Summit 
   55    42  Sam West, 9                 18:21.9    St Paul Acad&Summit 
   56    43  Chris Behrens, 12           18:24.2    Park Rapids Area 
   57        Keith Kowalczyk, 11         18:25.3    Pierz 
   58    44  Bryce Wandrey, 10           18:26.0    Elgin-Melville 
   59    45  Mike Nelson, 10             18:27.3    Mesabi East 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    46  Leonard Radtke, 11          18:28.5    Mesabi East 
   61    47  Adam Graves, 9              18:30.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   62        Jonathon Breitbarth, 12     18:30.7    Chisholm 
   63        Eric Whiteis, 10            18:31.2    Orono 
   64    48  Kenny Miller, 10            18:31.7    Park Rapids Area 
   65    49  Zach Strehlo, 12            18:32.4    Fairmont 
   66    50  P J. Roth, 12               18:33.1    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   67    51  Tom Kern, 10                18:35.4    Canby/Minneota 
   68    52  Josh Weis, 12               18:39.2    Paynesville Area 
   69    53  Shawn Lien, 12              18:40.0    Mesabi East 
   70    54  Chas McGovern, 12           18:40.6    Delano 
   71    55  Bryan Volner, 10            18:41.1    Mesabi East 
   72    56  Dain Deutschman, 9          18:41.7    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   73    57  John Bruns, 9               18:42.1    Canby/Minneota 
   74    58  Jason Meyer, 11             18:43.8    Paynesville Area 
   75        Martin Jasick, 11           18:44.8    Kenyon-Wan/Zumbro-Maz 
   76    59  Dave Clark, 11              18:46.7    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   77    60  Steve Farrell, 12           18:48.1    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   78    61  Sam Malm, 12                18:48.9    Park Rapids Area 
   79    62  Christian Basballe, 12      18:49.2    Stewartville 
   80    63  Gary Volkmuth, 12           18:50.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   81    64  Dave Weinhold, 11           18:50.6    Stewartville 
   82    65  Mike Atwill, 12             18:51.1    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   83    66  Kevin Wyne, 12              18:52.4    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   84    67  Scott Peterman, 12          18:53.2    New London-Spicer 
   85    68  Derrick Damm, 9             18:54.1    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   86    69  Wade Horkey, 11             18:57.1    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   87    70  Randy Nelson, 11            18:58.8    Delano 
   88    71  Bill See, 11                18:59.5    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   89    72  Patrick Dick, 9             19:00.1    Elgin-Melville 
   90    73  Jeff Miller, 9              19:00.6    New London-Spicer 
   91    74  Noah Garrison, 8            19:01.4    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   92    75  Josh Peters, 8              19:02.0    New London-Spicer 
   93    76  Aaron Carson, 12            19:02.3    HeronLk-Okabena-Lkfld 
   94    77  Jeremy Johnson, 10          19:05.4    East Grand Forks 
   95    78  Tyler Boehm, 11             19:06.3    Stewartville 
   96    79  Jason Rausdell, 12          19:11.5    East Grand Forks 
   97    80  Tom Hon, 11                 19:12.1    Marshall Schl Duluth 
   98    81  Brian Hoeschen, 12          19:12.6    Sartell 
   99    82  Mike Monley, 12             19:12.9    East Grand Forks 
  100    83  Joe Guenther, 11            19:13.2    Elgin-Melville 
  101    84  Mike Rudolph, 10            19:13.7    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
  102        Rob Eversman, 12            19:14.1    Plainview 
  103    85  Ben Skogerboe, 11           19:16.6    East Grand Forks 
  104    86  Greg Jongbloedt, 9          19:17.1    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  105    87  Mike Hegi, 10               19:17.6    Delano 
  106    88  David Flinck, 11            19:20.6    Fairmont 
  107    89  Steve Lieser, 11            19:21.1    Paynesville Area 
  108    90  Scott Mooring, 12           19:23.9    East Grand Forks 
  109    91  Chris Pikus, 10             19:24.6    Sartell 
  110    92  Mike Jacobson, 11           19:24.8    Park Rapids Area 
  111    93  Andy Cummings, 12           19:27.5    Stewartville 
  112    94  Scott Vlaminck, 10          19:31.3    Canby/Minneota 
  113    95  Jarad Niemi, 10             19:32.7    Marshall Schl Duluth 
  114    96  Brandon Struck, 11          19:33.3    Fairmont 
  115    97  Nick Thelen, 9              19:33.8    Park Rapids Area 
  116    98  Mike Anderson, 12           19:34.4    Park Rapids Area 
  117    99  Ren Deneen, 11              19:35.0    Mesabi East 
  118   100  Eric Trenz, 10              19:35.5    Sartell 
  119   101  Brandon Nasby, 11           19:39.7    Fairmont 
  120   102  Larry Sexton, 10            19:40.3    Elgin-Melville 
  121   103  David Quale, 9              19:42.7    New London-Spicer 
  122   104  Matt Roesch, 10             19:45.3    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  123   105  Justin Davis, 9             19:55.3    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  124   106  John Stone, 12              19:58.0    Canby/Minneota 
  125   107  Andy Anderson, 12           20:08.2    Park Rapids Area 
  126   108  Justin George, 10           20:12.0    Paynesville Area 
  127   109  Scott Janssen, 9            20:20.1    New London-Spicer 
  128   110  Donavan Moore, 12           20:47.6    Delano 
  129   111  Jason Dick, 8               20:54.4    Elgin-Melville 
  130   112  Mike Merrill, 10            21:15.9    Canby/Minneota 
 


